March 23, 1993

Alameda County Health Care Services
80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA 94621

Attention: Mr. Scott Seery
RE: Unocal Service Station #6277

15803 E, 1l4th Street
San _Leandro, California

Dear Mr. Seery:

Per the request of Mr. Dave Camille of Unocal Corporation, enclosed
please find our report dated March 11, 1993, for the above refer-
enced site,

If you should have any dquestions, please feel free to call our
office at (510) 602-5100.

Sincerely,

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.

el

Judy A. Dewey
jad\82

Enclosure

cc: Dave Camille, Unocal Corporation

2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400
Concord, California 94520
Tel 510 602.5100  Fax: 510.687.0602
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Unocal Corporation

2000 Crow Canyon Place, Suite 400
P.O. Box 5155

San Ramon, California 94583

Attention: Mr. David cCamille

RE: Quarterly Report
Unocal Service Station #6277
15803 E. 1l4th Street
San Leandro, California

Dear Mr. Camille:

This report presents the results of the most recent quarter of
monitoring and sampling of the monitoring wells at the referenced
site by Kaprealian Engineering, Inc. (KEI), per KEI's proposal
(KEI-P89-0301.P4) dated July 23, 1991, and as modified in KEI's
quarterly report (KEI-P89-0301.QR11) dated August 18, 1992. The
wells are currently monitored and sampled on a quarterly basis.
This report covers the work performed by KEI in January of 1993.

BACKGROUND

The subject site currently contains a Unocal service station
facility. Two underground gasoline storage tanks, one waste oil
tank, and the product piping were removed from the site in March of
1989 during tank replacement activities. The fuel tank pit and the
waste oil tank pit were subsequently overexcavated in order to
remove contaminated soil. Four monitoring wells and two explorato-
ry borings have been installed at the site. On February 1, 1990,
well MW2 was destroyed in preparation for additional soil excava-
tion in the vicinity of this well. Soil excavation in the vicinity
of well MW2 was completed in April of 1990. Monitoring well MW2
was then replaced with a new well (MW2A) in March of 1991. A water
well survey has also been performed within a 1/2-mile radius of the
site.

A site description, detailed background information including a
summary of all of the soil and ground water subsurface investiga-
tion/remediation work conducted to date, site hydrogeologic
conditions, and tables that summarize all of the so0il and ground
water sample analytical results are presented in KEI's gquarterly
report (KEI-P89-0301.QR10) dated June 2, 1992.

2401 Stanwell Drve, Suite 400
Concord, California 94520
Tel: 510.602,5100 Fax SI10.687.0602
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RECENT FIEID ACTIVITIES

The four existing wells (MW1l, MW2A, MW3, and MW4) were monitored
and sampled once during the quarter. During monitoring, the wells
were checked for depth to water and the presence of free product or
sheen. No free product or sheen was noted in any of the wells
during the quarter. The monitoring data collected this quarter are
summarized in Table 1.

Water samples were collected from all of the wells on January 29,
1993. Prior to sampling, the wells were each purged of 8 gallons
of water by the use of a surface pump. The samples were collected
by the use of a clean Teflon bailer. The samples were decanted
into clean VOA vials and/or one-liter amber bottles, as appropri-
ate, which were then sealed with Teflon-lined screw caps and stored
in a cooler, on ice, until delivery to a state-certified labora-
tory.

HYDROLOGY

The measured depth to ground water at the site on January 29, 1993,
ranged between 9.55 and 11.15 feet below grade. The water levels
in all of the wells have shown net increases ranging from 0.54 to
0.70 feet since October 20, 1992. Based on the water level data
gathered on January 29, 1993, the ground water flow direction
appeared to be to the north-northwest, as shown on the attached
Potentiometric Surface Map, Figure 1. The flow direction reported
this quarter is relatively similar to the northwesterly flow
direction reported in the previous five quarters. The averade
hydraulic gradient across the site on January 29, 1993, was
approximately 0.002.

ANALYTICAL RESULTS

The ground water samples were analyzed at Sequoia Analytical
Laboratory and were accompanied by properly executed Chain of
Custody documentation. The samples were analyzed for total
petroleum hydrocarbons (TPH) as gasoline by EPA method 5030/modi~
fied 8015, benzene, toluene, xylenes, and ethylbenzene by EPA
method 8020, TPH as diesel by EPA method 3510/modified 8015, and
for EPA method 8010 constituents.

The ground water sample analytical results are summarized in Tables
2 and 3. The concentrations of TPH as gasoline, TPH as diesel, and
benzene detected in the ground water samples collected this quarter
are shown on the attached Figure 2, and the concentrations of
tetrachloroethene and trichloroethene detected in the ground water
samples collected this quarter are shown on the attached Figure 3.
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Copies of the laboratory analytical results and the Chain of
Custody documentation are attached to this report.

DISCUSSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

As shown in Table 2, Sequoia Analytical Laboratory has reported
that the contaminants detected 1in the ground water samples
collected from wells MW3 and MW4 during the past five quarters of
sampling did not appear to be gasoline. The laboratory further
reported (see attached laboratory analytical sheets) that the
hydrocarbons detected in wells MW3 and MW4 are "due mainly to EPA
method 8010 peaks." The EPA method 8010 analyses performed on the
ground water samples collected from all four wells during the past
three quarters of sampling (see Table 3) confirms the presence of
several chlorinated solvents in the ground water. The highest
concentrations of the chlorinated solvents have been detected in
Unocal's upgradient monitoring wells MW3 and MW4, as shown on the
attached Flgure 4., Based on the north-northwesterly ground water
flow direction at the site, it appears that the chlorinated solvent
contamination detected in the ground water may be from an off-site
source(s) .

In order to determine potential sources of the chlorinated solvent
contamination, KEI previously recommended that the following tasks
be conducted:

1. cConduct a site reconnaissance in order to determine whether
any businesses that use solvents (dry cleaners, photo labs.,
etc.) are located upgradient (south, southeast, or east) of
the Unocal site.

2. Review Unoccal's historical General Arrangement Plans to
determine whether any potential sources of solvent contamina-
tion may have previously existed in the vicinity of wells MW3
and Mw4.

3. Review Unocal's real estate files to determine the previous
uses of the site (prior to Unocal's occupation of the site).
This task may also involve conducting a title search for the
subject parcel.

4. Contact the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCS)
to obtain any information on known solvent contamination
sources that may exist in the vicinity of the Unocal site.

In December 1992, a KEI representative visited the subject site to
determine land use and the types of businesses in the area. The
vicinity surrounding the site is a mixed commercial/residential
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area. East of the site, across the East 14th Street and 15%th
Avenue intersection, is a SpeeDee 0il Change shop, and to the
southeast lies a closed auto repair shop that was formerly ABC Auto
Repair. Various other businesses, including a sign shop and a
recreational vehicle storage lot, are located to the southeast of
the Unocal site along East 14th Street. The Unocal site 1is
surrounded on the southwest, west, and northwest by an apartment
complex. To the northeast of the Unocal site, across E. 14th
Street, is a vacant lot. The locations of these facilities in
reference to the Unocal site are shown on the attached Site
Vicinity Map, Figure 5.

KEI has reviewed the Unocal real estate file and the available
general arrangement plans for the subject site. The general
arrangement plans did not show any potential on-site sources of
chlorinated solvent contamination in the vicinity of wells MW3 and
MW4. From reviewing the real estate file, it was determined that
the existing service station facility was constructed on a vacant
lot in late 1969. When the station was built, two underground fuel
tanks and one waste 0il tank were located to the southwest of the
existing, original building and directly north of well MW3. 1In
1989, these tanks were removed and two underground fuel tanks were
installed in a new excavation located northwest of the existing
building between wells MWl and MW2A, A new waste oil tank was
installed in approximately the same locaticon as the original waste
o0il tank. The locations of the existing and former underground
storage tanks are shown on the attached Figure 1.

Unocal pre-construction photographs show a former Richfield service
station located on the property now occupied by the SpeeDee 0il
Change shop. Aerial photographs from the same period show one
definite and possibly two auto wrecking yards located to the
southeast of the site. The confirmed wrecking yard in the aerial
photos was located behind the former ABC Auto Repair and appeared
to be part of their operations. The other possible wrecking yard
was located approximately 500 feet southeast of the subject site,

A file review was conducted at the ACHCS in order to gain informa-
tion on any known or potential contamination sources that may be
located in the vicinity of the Unocal site. Four sites with
existing or former underground storage tanks were located through
the file review. These sites are as follows: 1.) Narou Proper-
ties, 1500 Thrush Avenue; 2.) ABC Auto Repair, 15960 East 14th
Street; 3.) Petsas Property, 16035 East 14th Street, and; 4.)
SpeeDee 01l Change, 15900 East 14th Street. Site locations in
reference to the Unocal site are shown on the attached Site
Vicinity Map, Figure S.
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Narou Properties, 1500 Thrush Avenue

The Narou Properties site is the location of a former nursery
and 1is located approximately 150 feet to the north of the
Unocal site.

One 250-gallon gasoline tank was removed from the site in
1989, Three monitoring wells were subsequently installed and
have shown non-detectable levels of TPH as gasoline and BTX&E
for four out of five quarters. The ground water flow direc-
tion at the Narou Property Site has consistently been to the
west, varying to the northwest. In addition to the fuel tank
removal/investigation, surface soil samples were collected
from 11 separate locations at the site and tested for TPH as
motor oil and organochlorine pesticides by EPA method 8080.
TPH as motor oil levels ranged from non-detectable to 146 ppmn,
and organochlorine pesticide levels ranged from 64 to 2,218
ppb. An 8-foot square area was subseguently excavated to
depths of 1 to 2 feet where the highest concentration of
organochlorine pesticide was detected.

ABC Auto Repair (Former Auto Wrecker), 15954 E. 14th Street

The former ABC Auto Repair facility is located approximately
350 feet east-southeast of the Unocal site. Two 250 gallon
underground storage tanks were removed from in front of this
facility in March 1992. TPH as gasoline concentrations ranged
from non-detectable to 1,100 ppm in the soil samples collected
from the tank pit excavation. A water sample collected from
the excavation showed 10,000 ppb of TPH as gasoline. One
down—-gradient well is currently being proposed at this site.
The proposed location is based on the ground water flow
direction at the Unocal site. ©No evidence of a subsurface
investigation at the auto wrecking yard was found in the
Alameda County file.

Petsas Property, 16035 E. 14th Street

The Petsas Property is a former service station and is located
approximately 1,000 feet to the southeast of the Unocal site.
On February 4, 1992, three underground tanks (two gasoline and
one waste o0il) were removed from the site. TPH as gasoline
concentrations ranged from 0.72 to 1,300 ppm in the soil
samples collected from the tank pit excavation. One soil
sample collected from below the waste oil tank showed 54 ppm
of TOG. A proposal has been submitted recommending overex-
cavation of contaminated soil areas and the installation of
three monitoring wells.
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4, Speedee 0il Chandge Shop (Former Richfield S/S8), 15900 E. 14th
Street

Alameda County has no record of any unauthorized releases or
existing underground tanks at the SpeeDee 01l Change facility
or former Richfield service station. Alameda County Hazardous
Materials Division has inspected the site and found no
improper handling of hazardous materials taking place. KEI
has contacted the Eden Consolidated Fire District in regard to
underground storage tank removal at the former Richfield
service station. Eden Consolidated records show that a tank
closure permit was applied for on March 26, 1975, by Bay
Excavators of Richmond, cCalifornia. No information was
available on the number, size, or contents of the underground
tanks removed from the site, and no record of any field
inspection by Eden Consolidated personnel was found.

In addition to possible site-specific sources of solvent contamina-
tion, the california Environmental Protection Agency, Department of
Toxic Substances Control (DTSC), has 1identified regional
chlorinated solvent contamination of the upper aquifer in the San
Leandro area. Based upon information obtained from the report
"ITnterim Groundwater Contamination Report for Central San Leandro'
dated January 20, 1993, by Woodward-Clyde Consultants of Oakland,
California, the DTSC is currently conducting investigations at
three State Superfund sites in the San Leandro area, and will be
conducting a regional Hydropunch ground water sampling program
throughout the "San Leandro Plume" area. The subject site is
located outside the study area (approximately 1/2-mile to the
southeast) .

In summary, based on the results of the site history research, site
reconnaissance, and file review, and based upon the fact that no
evidence of an on-site solvent source area in the vicinity of MW3
and MW4 is evident, there is no information indicating that the
chlorinated solvents found in samples collected from upgradient
wells MW3 and MW4 is emanating from the Unocal site. 1t appears
that at least part of the chlorinated solvent contamination at the
Unocal site may be from an unidentified source located upgradient
of the subject site, or is part of the regional chlorinated solvent
contamination previously noted. As a result, KEI recommends that
the EPA method 8010 analysis be continued for upgradient monitoring
well MW3 on an annual basis, and be discontinued for wells MW1,
MW2A, and MW4.

Based on the analytical results of the soil and ground water
sanples collected and evaluated to date from the Unocal site, KEI
recommends the continuation of the current ground water monitoring
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and sampling program (except for the proposed modification for EPA
method 8010 analyses) for the existing wells, per KEI's proposal
(KEI-P89-0301.P4) dated July 23, 1991, and as modified in KEI's
guarterly report (KEI—P89-0301.QR11) dated August 18, 1992,

Lastly, KEI previously recommended the installation of one
additional downgradient well (MWS), as shown on the attached Figure
4. The proposed location of this well has been changed twice due
to access problems and the presence of underground utilities. At
the request of the ACHCS, an additional monitoring well (MW6) has
also been proposed in the area to the northwest of the Unocal site,

as shown on the attached Figure 4. The purpose of both wells is to
further define the extent of the ground water contamination in the
vicinity of the site. Off-site access permission and the necessary
permits for these two wells has been obtained, and these wells were
installed on March 9, 1993. A separate technlcal report document-
ing these well installations will be prepared and submitted within
the upcoming gquarter.

DISTRIBUTION

A copy of this report should be sent to Mr. Scott Seery of the
ACHCS, to the City of San Leandro, and to the Regional Water
Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region.

LIMITATIONS

Environmental changes, either naturally-occurring or artificially-
induced, may cause changes in ground water levels and flow paths,
thereby changing the extent and concentration of any contaminants.

Oour studies assume that the field and laboratory data are reason-
ably representative of the site as a whole, and assume that subsur-
face conditions are reasonably conducive to interpolation and
extrapolation.

The results of this study are based on the data obtained from the
field and laboratory analyses obtained from a state-certified
laboratory. We have analyzed these data using what we believe to
be currently applicable engineering techniques and principles in
the Northern cCalifornia region. We make no warranty, either
expressed or implied, regarding the above, including laboratory
analyses, except that our services have been performed in accor-~
dance with generally accepted professional principles and practices
existing for such work.
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If you have any gquestions regarding this report, please do not
hesitate to call at (510} 602-5100.

Sincerely,

Kaprealian Engineering, Inc.

orae ] Foihna

Thomas J. Berkins
Senior Environmental Engineer

re 7

Joel G. Greger, C.E.G.
Senior Engineering Geologilst

License No. 1633
Exp. Date 6/30/94

bl e

Robert H. Kezerian
Project Engineer

/bp

Attachments: Tables 1, 2 & 3
Location Map
Potentiometric Surface Map - Figure 1
Concentrations of Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Figure 2
concentrations of Chlorinated Solvents - Figure 3
Proposed Well Location Map - Figure 4
Site Viecinity Map -~ Figure 5
Laboratory Analyses
Chain of cCustody documentation
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SUMMARY OF MONITORING DATA
Ground Water Depth to Product

Elevation Water Thickness Water Purged
Well No. (feet) (feet) (feet) Sheen {gallons)

(Monitored and Sampled on January 29, 1993)

MW1 22.50 10.25 0 No 8
MW2A 22.63 11.15 4] No 8
MW3 22.89 9.67 0 No 8
MW4 22.77 9.55 o No 8
Ssurface Elevation#*

Weall # (feet)

MW1 32.75

MW2A 33.78

MW3 32.56

MwW4 32.32

* The elevations of the tops of the well covers have been
surveyed relative to Mean Sea Level (elevation = 31.65}.
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TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES

WATER
Sample TPH as TPH as Ethyl-
Date Well # Diesel @Gasoline Benzene Toluene Xvylenes benzene
1/29/93 MWl ND 7404 69 ND 43 3.8
MW2A ND 66% 1.4 ND ND ND
MW3 ND 130% 0.84 ND ND ND
MW4 ND 130%* 0.95 ND ND ND
10/20/92 MWl ND 720 110 1.4 110 18
MWZ2A ND 96 2.8 ND 1.6 1.8
MW3 ND 180%* ND ND ND ND
MW4 ND 110+* ND ND ND ND
7/20/92 MWl 62+ 630 100 2.8 52 6.3
MW2A ND a9 8.6 ND 0.95 2.4
MW3 ND 120%* ND ND ND ND
MW4 ND BO* ND ND ND ND
4/23/92 MWl —_ 530 100 7.9 60 4.6
MW2A ND 190 15 ND 2.0 156
MW3 - 150%#* 1.6 ND ND ND
MW4 - 120# ND ND ND ND
1/13/92 MWl - 450 240 4.6 73 8.6
MW22A ND 160 11 2.0 5.9 10
MW3 - 120+ ND ND ND ND
MW4 - 58* ND ND ND ND
9/10/91 MWl - 280 38 3.1 22 4.1
MWZ2A 65 180 8.7 0.93 13 15
MW3 - 170 ND ND ND ND
MW4 - 56 ND ND ND ND
6/10/91 MWL - 310 1.5 ND 0.31 ND
MW2A 100 54 i.2 ND 0.69 ND
MW3 - 160 0.65 ND ND ND
MWa - 64 - ND ND ND ND
3/15/91 MWl -- 110 21 ND 8.4 ND
MW2A ND 160 2.5 ND 51 ND
MW3 — 150 ND ND 0.45 ND

MW4 - 53 ND ND ND ND
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TABLE 2 (Continued)

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES

WATER
Sample TPH as TPH as Ethyl-
Date Well # Diesel Gasoline Benzene Toluenhe Xvlenes benzene
12/14/90 MWl - 450 150 6.8 49 0.28
MW3 - 150 ND ND ND ND
MW4 - 54 ND ND ND ND
9/1%/90 MWl — 140 ND ND 3.5 ND
MW3 - 74 0,74 ND ND ND
MW4 - 61 ND ND ND ND
6/25/90 MW1 - 310 10 0.89 2.1 0.37
MW3 —_ 190 1.5 0.68 5.3 ND
MwW4 - 66 ND ND ND ND
3/29/90 MWl - 320 12 1.6 3.5 0.31
MW3 - 85 ND ND ND ND
MwW4 - 120 0.3¢9 ND ND ND
12/12/89 MWl -- 340 100 13 44 3.4
MW2 1,700 660 220 6.6 36 13
MW3 - 120 6.7 0.64 1.5 0.46
MW4 - 97 4,6 ND ND ND
9/13/89 MWl - 550 32 17 52 3.4
MW2 ND 170 2.0 0.38 9.5 ND
MW3 - 76 ND ND ND ND
MW4 - 77 ND ND ND ND
6/06/89 MWl - 590 ND ND ND ND
MW2 ND 77 ND ND ND ND
MW3 - 32 ND ND ND ND
MWw4a - 37 ND ND ND ND

¢+ Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected

appeared to be a gasoline and non-gasoline mixture.

+ Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected

did not appear to be diesel.

* Sequoia Analytical Laboratory reported that the hydrocarbons detected

did not appear to be gasoline.
~- Indicates analysis was not performed.
ND = Non-detectable.
Results in parts per billion (ppb), unless otherwise indicated.



KEI-P89-0301.QR13

March 11,
Date Well #

1/29/93 MWl
MWZA

MW3

MW4

10/20/92 MWl
MW2A

MW3

MW4

7/20/92 MWl
MW2A

MW3

MW4
4/23/92  MW2A
1/13/92 MW2A*
6/10/91 MW2A
3/15/91  MW2A

12/12/89 MW2

9/13/89  MW2

6/06/89  MW2

1993
TABLE 3
SUMMARY OF LABORATORY ANALYSES
WATER
Total
Tetra- Trichloro- 1,2-Dichloro- 1,2-dichloro- TOG
chloroethene ethene ethane ethene {(ppm)
300 ND ND ND -
140 10 ND ND -
980 ND ND ND -
950 ND ND ND _—
230 22 ND 16*% -
64 11 ND ND -
1,100 20 ND ND -—
360 17 ND ND ——
200 7.4 ND ND -
35 7.2 ND 4,8%% ND
1,400 25 ND ND -
440 11 ND ND -
17 5.6 ND 1.9%% ND
33 ND ND 2.1%% ND
150 10 ND ND ND
67 8.2 ND 2.6%% ND
30 9.0 ND ND 1.2
18 6.1 4., 1.2 <50
110 4.4 2. ND ND

* 1,1,2-Trichloroethane was also detected at a level of 9.9 ppb.

**% Reported as cis-1,2~dichloroethene.

detectable.

ND = Non-detectable.

-~ Indicates analysis was not performed.

Results in parts per billion (ppb), unless otherwise indicated.

Trans-1,2-dichlorocethene was non-
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Sample Matrix:
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SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
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+‘..§3\ -.u.- Famewy ¢, ,\_x,gﬂ q"‘*t:;""-'-“"\""“- ,:u:p

Unosal, 12 15805 £ 14th S, San Leandio "Sampled: “Jan 59, 1993+
Water Received: Jan 29, 1993+
EPA5030/8015/8020 Reported:  Feb 11, 19933

-079

TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Anaiyte Limit LD. L.D. I.D. LD, I.D.
ug/L 301-0796 301-0797 301-0798 301-0799 Matrix
MwW-1° Mw-2* MW-3* Mw-4* Blank
Purgeable
Hydrocarbons 50 740 66 130 130
Benzene 0.5 69 1.4 0.84 0.95
Toluene 0.5 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.5 3.8 N.D. N.D. N.D.
Total Xylenes 0.5 43 N.D. N.D. N.D.
Chromatogram Pattern: Gasoline and Discrete Discrete Discrete
Discrete Peaks Peaks Peaks Peaks
Quality Controi Data
Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 5.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Date Analyzed: 2/4/93 2/1/93 2/1/93 2/1/93 2/1/93
Instrument Identification: HP-5 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4 HP-4
Surrogate Recovery, %: 108 106 101 100 103
(QC Limits = 70-130%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reporied as N.D, were not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOJA ANALYTICAL

Scott A. Chieffo
Project Manager

Please Mote:

* The above samples do not appear to contain gasoline.
Purgeable Hydrocarbons are due mainly to EPA 8010 peaks.

~ In the above saraple, "Discrete Paaks” refers to EPA 8010 peaks,
and also, an unidentified peak in the MTBE range.

3010796.KE! <1>



@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL
1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM ¢ Concord, California 94520
w (510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

i
e

“Kaprealian Engineering, (nc. ent Project ID:
2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400 Sample Matrix: Water
Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 3510/3520/8015
: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. First Sample #:  301-0796

TOTAL EXTRACTABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS

Reporting Sample Sampie Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit L.D. 1.D. 1.D. L.D. 1.D.
ua/L 301-0796 3010797 301-0798  301-0799 Matrix
MW-1 MW-2 MW-3 MwW-4 Blank
Extractable
Hydrocarbons 50 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.

Chromatogram Pattern: .- -- -- .-

Quality Control Data

Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Date Extracted: 2/4/93 2/4/93 2/4/93 2/4/93 2/4/93
Date Analyzed: 2/10/93 2/10/93  2/10/e3  2/10/93  2/10/93
Instrument |dentification: HP-3A HP-3A HP-3A HP-3A HP-3A

Extractable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh diesel standard,
Analytes reported as N.D, wera not detected above the stated reporting limit.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

cott A, Chieffo
Project Manager 3010796.KE! <2>



(4 ) SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM ¢ Concord, California 94520

w (510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

Sampie Descrlpt Water, MW-1

Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010
301-0796

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
pg/L pa/L
Bromodichloromethanes.......cocrvvevieeessrmsrasmiersnerssssanassens BO  eerrrreneeerneenas e eeeas N.D.
BrOMIOIOT L eeieeiecieeieseesersressrnesaaraebssssassssssnsatennaassassinsasass BO  erererercereereseressrenenainnnes N.D.
BromMOMERANE. ..o cciree s iserres e ecasi s et sssnas s sarenias 100 eeeeccerereren e e N.D.
Carbon tetrachlonde. ... .ot ssr e BO  ceseererenseieresenniasssennes N.D.
I OTODENZENB 1 ve..visriernrresirareissssersisesssasirasisssasersesarsasssars BO  erereereerrecseessenarrvanenans N.D.
CHIOEOBINANA. ..o ccrevvrcrvecersresrnr s ces s ssssa e e s ensraesaaness 2 {1 U OOV N.D.
2-Chloroethyivinyl ether. ... 100 e N.D.
G OT O OTI s eveeecrnteresnsrariesissrarensoss sossaasssranssnanssssnsnsanases 1o OO UUPRON N.D.
ChOTOMEINANE. oot ecresriree e serestsssnsispresas s nsnssarnasnens 00 e rrneastetens N.D.
DibromochioromMethane.......c.ccveeeeieimren. BO e evnernesineaneens N.D.
1,3-DIchlorobenzene.........oveseissnniis s 50 e, N.D,
1,4-DichlOrobenzent. ..., BO eeecieeiieerresneirenens N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene. ..o BO et eesan N.D.
1, 1-DIchIOTOethane.......vvvceierrs e B0 e se e N.D.
1,2-DIChIOr0EthaNe. ... BO  crrvererseerenrierssrnenesen N.D.
1,1-DIchlOroethene. ..c.vvvrir et BO e N.D.
cls-1,2-Dichlorosthene. ..., BO  eeveessscrieiesensssnansenaens N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene.......ccoiiiisinniniinsiessesnnnans 10 J O OTRP N.D.
1,2-DIChlOrOPIOPANE. ... erveseersiieriasieierseninnssss st emnescssessasns 50 ettt st arcneeen N.D.
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene........rcirinsssensscsnssens 5O e N.D.
trans-1,3-DichlOropropene........ i BO e snesssnsnrserrenenes N.D.
Methylene chiofide......oenii e 500 N.D,

N.D

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethanse.
enacy lgrgﬂhaneﬁyﬁﬁnmtnstnwﬁ PP AR A A : {oarh

1,1, T O OrOBINANE. ... sessoseeeemsmssnsrersersnerssenssasseserassss BO e st st .

1,1,2-TrChIOrOBthaNE........cvceirieniecrcemnrerrsi e BO  ererrsteemterennasneereenane N.D.
Trichtoroethene ................................................................. <1 0 PO N.D.
Trichtorofluoromethans.......c.ccccmeecrinenesssrrivicnns R BO  eereeeneceesensersersesens N.D.
Vinyl chlortde. ... ..o nnsas 100 N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection. Because matrix effects and/or other factors
required additional sample dilution, detection limits for this sample have been raised,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Project Manager 3010796.KEl <3>



@ SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1800 Bates Avenue * Suite LM + Concord, California 94520

w (510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

e oA
L \inﬁ"wwa Ry

i Kaprealian Engineering, e Bliang Project ID;  Unocal, 1408 & 14th S San Leandro :
#2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400 Sample Descript: Water, MW-2 Received:
#Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed:
£ Attent[on Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. Lab Number: 301—0797 Reported:

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
pg/L pg/L
Bromodichloramethane.........coeeercennncrrnscmsistnevanisreserenes 10 e N.D.
BrOMOIOITL et e et eisereesseesissesiveseseensrasreassanasearsassansersnnisrees 10— N.D.
Bromomethanse........cccoveievnrresceensenssens eveeetevinereerennterant 20 e N.D.
Carbon tettachlQrde. .ovev s sts s stn i 210 OO N.D.
Chlorobenzene.......ceoevernncnnn e eeeheatteesaeaeesarasreeesneeagas 10 e N.D.
CHIOTOBINANG. ..o e erevirrsireesmresiesesasersenieraesaessssssssssnsssssssans 2] U N.D.
2- Chloroethyivlnyi =343 1=) S P 20 e N.D.
Chloroform... 10 s aasannanns N.D.
Chloromethane ................................................................. 20 e eresseeee N.D.
Dibromochlorometha@ne...........ocervevirereecrsrisirmssnnsniaree 10 N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzen......wieniiessresree s 10 e rene N.D.
1,4-DichlOrobenZene.........coococriininmienie e 1 1 0 U N.D.
1,2-DichlOrobenzZen ... ... T0 e N.D.
1,1-DIchlOrOBtHANE. oot rre v ranns s rsn e 10 v N.D.
1,2-DichlOr0athaNe. .....vcviereerinre e ecesne s snr s 10 et N.D.
1, 1-DIChlorgethene........ccoiireninin e, 10 N.D.
Cis-1,2-DIChlOroethene.......ccoviereecrcriisicssinenesnresaessnses 10 e, N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichioroethene..........cccvinniiicrsnnnnnisnnne 1 OO N.D.
1,2-DiChlOrOPrORANES. .. ccrvsvcrreerrcerminserssssesssesessnsasenseennes 10 e N.D.
cis-1,3-DIchlOropropent..........ciicsmencnnnnenss 10 e N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene.......vssninn 10 e N.D.
Methylene chloride. ... 100 N.D.
1,1,2, 2~Tetrachloroethane.
| orgethenesdic:
K 'T""chloroethane ...................... oo

1,1,2 Trlch!oroethane .......

PR M
S e e

.....................................

.....................................

Analytes reported as N,D. were not present above the stated limit of detection. Because matrix effects and/or other factors
required additional sample dilution, detection limits for this sample have been raised,

SEQUOJA ANALYTICAL

Scott A, Chieffo
Project Manager 30107TY6.KEL <4>
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Concord CA 84520

j’Attention Mardo Kaprealian PE LabN b

TG T I B LA S

: preallan Englneerlng, Inc.
2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM * Concord, California 94520
(510) 886-9600 » FAX (510) 686-39689

hent'PrOJect :
Sample Descript:
Analysis Method:

Water, MW-3
EPA 5030/8010
301-0798

Unocal 15803E 14th St San Leandro

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
g/l pa/L
Bromodichioromethane.......ceincrsinineeennie BO  cerereieeeeearereiniei e N.D.
BrOMOFOIT oo e s ecenscasineacsrescratanionsssstasssesesssssssssnassssinssans BO et N.D.
BrOmMOMEINANE. ...oveve e eieecaieseerrtraneeerersresasstsits s rasesenseaes 10D e rererens N.D.
Carbon tetrachlode.. ... e e 1o 2O N N.D.
CHIOMODBNZENE. iceneiereirieissieireesenenrariesmressmessrr e s essssserasanss (5 0 [OOSR N.D.
Chloroethane.... 100 et N.D.
2- Chtoroethylvmyl ether 100 e N.D.
[0 3110 0'0) 10" 11 1 FUUUR DO TOP POt BO et nrneesneeees N.D.
ChIOrOMELNANE. ..t srree ettt ie s 100 N.D.
Dibromochloromethane..........cv i, 50 N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene.........cov e BO e s N.D.
1,4-DIChIOrODENZENE. ..ot L= o O S N.D.
1,2-Dichlorobenzene... ... e BO e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroathans.........cioirr s 50 N.D.
1,2-Dichloroethane.......cccucrc s BO e ereeian e nnas N.D.
1,1-DiIChIOrOBINENG. ... et eve s nas s BO  eeerressnin e neneseenrns N.D.
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene......cieneinr BO v sesasseeees N.D.
trans-1,2-DIChlorCethene.. ..o vev e reecessiesiavisin e sremsanians L S N.D.
1,2-DiChlorOpropane. ...t 5O ecveeneeeaninirrnens N.D.
¢i5-1,3-Dichloropropens........ oo 10 [ RS N.D.
trans-1,3-DIChlorOpropent..... . s 50 N.D.

N.D.

Methylene chloride.........coemninminenn s
1,1,2,2-Tetrachlorosthane..
retrachlorgethene: i, G, 3
1 1 1-Trichforoathane........cccccvrerrvrnnreesecccncsinercscercsnsnees
1,1,2-Trichloroethane.....cciceiinisssnes e
Trichloroethene .................................................................
TrichlorofluoromMethaNE......vvveereeriererecrerrereeseeraensss sanens
VINyl ChIOMAB.....crniinciririicsis st

.....................................

-------------------------------------
....................................

.....................................

Analytes reported as N.D, were not presant above the stated limit of detection. Because matrix effects and/or other factors
required additional sample difution, detection limits for this sample have been raised.

SEQUQIA ANALYTICAL

cott A. Chieffo

Project Manager 3010796.KEl <5>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM * Concord, California 94520
w {510) 686-9600 * FAX (510) 686-9689

R T e TR 0 e A A S SR L e P R R Y R s S T R,
“Kaprealian Engineering, inc. Giiant Project ID:  Unocal, 16603 E. 14th St. San Loandro “Eampled: dan 29, 1693+
2401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400 Sample Descript: Water, MW-4 Received:  Jan 29, 1993:
=Concord, CA 94520 Analysis Method: EPA 5030/8010 Analyzed:  Feb 4, 19933
 Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. Lab Number: 301-0799 Reported:  Feb 11, 1993

HALOGENATED VOLATILE ORGANICS (EPA 8010)

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Resuits
pa/L ug/L
Bromodichloromethane.........ccovieevieecreerrenneecnnemninenoees BO e sneeans N.D.
BrOMOFOMTN...civveeinssinvresssnsasraersssnssnreesrenesasssssassseasssnssonsanss BD  eerrreeveverraar e N.D.
BrOMOMEBNANE......cieeree e vrecireceasseesescepesrssmnresnesnssassanees 100 e, N.D.
Carbon tBraChIONAB. .o st vassmrrsse et sinrrene 511 USSR R N.D.
Gl OTODNZENG. .. emeeie b e aeree s st emermrnat e becbtmasans BO  errniiierennnssnn s N.D.
ChEOrOBHANE. ... .ccvecererireireresseecrrireesstesreesaresassaesseameerenssns 2 [ OO TUV N.D.
2-Chioroethylvinyl ether.........cccveineci s 100 N.D.
(0531101 75' {6 11 1 N UYRR U USRI ¢ OO OO N.D.
ChlOrOMELNANS. ...cevictieeeeeier e seresrss s s sassarrsnrssnsssessesssnssans 100 e N.D.
DIhromOoChIOrOMETNANE. ...t e s 1o SR N.D.
1,3-Dichlorobenzene..........coeecivcenmmenesnicnes B0 e N.D.
1,4-Dichlorobenzene..........ccecvveeiirrreverecisstisicmsnisssssniens 50 N.D.
1,2-DiChIOrODENZENE....cviv e errcrrirss e re s e BO v eee e eerrennians N.D.
1,1-Dichloroathane.......coeeecerererierienic e ree e ] N.D.
1,2-DIchlOroathans... ..t eraens BO s e pe i N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethene... ..o 50 s N.D.
cis-1,2-DichiorOBthENE.........cc e eeiassassesssessssae s ssanasases BO e N.D.
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene.........coeecieeiciiiicinniinas BO e N.D.
1,2-DichlOropropane........c.ciii e 50 i N.D.
cls-1,3-Dichloropropene.....c s eneccssiissins BO et N.D.
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene............meinsncannaneas BO e N.D.
Methylene chlaride.......cccvinni e BOO e, N.D.

1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane.....
gretrachloraethene . i, wuin 5 i
1,1, 1-TNChIOrOBtRANE. ..o eeeverecerermrrnrescrrenersesesseriinimens B0 e scernrnssnenae
1,1,2-Trichloroethan@.........cccvvvvinrrcscnccnimsnsscne 90 e

T T OB BN v eeeeereereercenssecseameesessssinessemnssrsssnesee B0 e
TrichloroflUOrOMEtRBNE. .o e ciirecveirreccreerrsremriresssrermrnees B0 st .D.
VINY! ChlOFIdR... ot snaener s T00 e aees N.D.

50 . N.D.

Analytes reported as N.D, were not present above the stated limit of detection. Because matrix effects and/or other factors
required additional sample dilution, detection limits for this sample have been raised,

SEQUERA ANALYTICAL

ott A. Chieffo
Project Manager 3010796.KEl <6>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM ¢ Concord, California 84520

w (510) 686-9600 + FAX (510) 686-9689

S T T R B S e

e 2
Raproaiian Enginearing. fnc. " Client Pro}
401 Stanwelil Drive, Suite 400
= Concord, CA 94520
% Attention: Mardo Kaprealian, P.E. QC Sample Group: 3010796-799 Reported: Feb 11, 1993

SBOSlE 1~31th S ,San Leandro

.»

o
SEE ~.-., i .».-.\._‘.,,Q, wy

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Ethyl-
Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes Digsel
EPA EPA EPA EPA
Method: 8015/8020 801578020 8015/8020  8015/8020 EPASO15
Analyst: AT. AT. AT, AT, K.Wimer
Reporting Units: ug/L Hg/L g/ ug/L Hg/L
Date Analyzed:  Feb 1, 1983 Feb 1, 1993 Feb 1, 1993 Feb 1, 1993 Feb 10, 1983
QC Sample #: 301-0696 301-0696 301-0896 3010696  Matrix Blank
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spike Conc.
Added: 20 20 20 80 300
Conc. Matrix
Spike: 20 21 21 72 254
Matrix Spike
% Hecovery: 100 105 105 120 85
Conc, Matrix
Spike Dup.: 21 21 22 74 249
Matrix Spike
Duplicate
% Recovery: 105 105 110 123 83
Relative
% Difference: 4.8 0.0 4.6 27 2.0

Quality Assurance Statement: All standard operating procedures and quality control requirements have been met.
Laboratory Blank contalned the following analytes: None detected.

% Recovery: Cone. of M.S, - Gonc, of Sample ¥ 100
Spike Conc. Added

SEQUQJA ANALYTICAL

' Ralative % Difference: Cone, of M.8. - Cone. of M.S.D. x 100
Stoff A, ‘Chieffo {Cone. of M.3. + Cone. of MS.D.) /2

Project Manager 3010796.KEl <7>




SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM ¢ Concord, California 84520
{510) 686-9800 * FAX (510) 686-9689

A~ 4

-«cﬂ SR AR SR AR E AL S TR

prealian E’ngmeer]ng. ine.
12401 Stanwell Drive, Suite 400
Concord, CA 94520

SRIRN RS

&iiont Project 1D Unocal, 15603 E. 1

b P g
PR TEF Rt

Reported Feb 11, 1893

QC Sample Group: 3010796-799

ttention: Mardo Kapreallan P.E.

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Trichloro- Chioro-
1,1-Dichloroethene athene henzene
Method: EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 8010
Analyst: K.Nill KNI K.Nitl
Reporting Units: ug/L ug/L ug/L
Date Analyzed:  Feb 2, 1998 Feb 2, 1993 Feb 2, 1993
QC Sample #:  Matrix Blank Matrix Blank Matrix Blank
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spike Conc.
Added: 10 10 10
Conc. Matrix
Spike: 11 10 11
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 110 100 110
Conc. Matrix
Spike Dup.: 9.8 9.5 9.7
Matrix Spike
Duplicate _
% FRecovery: 98 95 g7
Relative
% Difference: 1.2 5.1 13

Quality Assurance Statement: All standard aperating procedures and quality control requirements have been met.,

Laboratory Blank contalined the following analytes: None detected,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Conc. of M.5. - Cone. of Sample % 100
Spike Conc. Added
Relative % Difference: Conc. of M.8. - Conc. of M.8.D, x 100
cott A, Chieffo {Cone. of M.5. + Conc.of M.SD.) /2

Project Manager 3010796.KEl <8>



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM * Concord, California 94520
{510} 686-960Q0 * FAX (510) 666-9689

W

R i e b
preaian Engf eering, Inc.

P O. Box 986

% “Benicia, CA 94510

Attentlon Mardo Kapreahan PE. QC Sample Group: 3010796-799

S AT A -.;.-,5, P $ A
T L

T "
i TR SasEeRRnY

0 SR FmA B

‘ Heported Feb 11, 1993 &

i \.‘-\'\rb-’\\ﬁﬁ“\\'\cnu{x\c

*c:.s L3RRS

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

SURROGATE
Method: EPA 8015 EPA 8015 EPA 8015 EPA 8015 EPA 8015
Analyst: Son Le Son Le Son Le Son Le Son Le
Reporting Units: g/l ug/L ug/L ug/L ug/L
Date Analyzed:  Feb 10, 1993 Feb 10, 1993 Feb 10, 1993 Feb 10, 1993 Feb 10, 1993
Sample #: 301-0796 301-0797 3010798 301-0799  Matrix Blank
Surrogate
% Recovery: a5 94 91 97 94
SEQUQIA ANALYTICAL % Recavery: Canc. of M.S. - Lonc. of Sampie X 100
Spike Cone. Added
Relative % Difference: Cone. of M.S. - Conc, of M.S.D. x 100
{Conc. of M.S. + Conc. of M.5.D.) / 2

3010796.KE!l <9>

Project Manager



SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

1900 Bates Avenue * Suite LM ¢ Concord, California 94520
W {510) 686-9600 + FAX {510) 686-96889

ar

A R R R R A R P A

A iR
803 E. 14th St San Leandro T

2i: e wa AL
AR ‘x‘“’-.’i’;-?“%&é’\ Sdaisais Pl B iFar Fal e SRR RS 3.3*4\%#4%46?'\1 7

"Kaprea an Engineering, Inc. ‘ Client Project ID: Unocal,
xP O. Box 998

“Benlcla, CA 94510
é%’J\tﬂte'ntlon Mardo  Kaprealian, P.E.

#u e s
Lo B & LAY EREE R
R AR TR SRR

QcC Sample Group 3010796-799

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

[SUHHOGATE

Method: EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 8010 EPA 8010
Analyst: K. Nill K. NIl K. Nill K. Nill K. Nill
Reporting Units: pa/L g/l g/ Hg/L pafl
Date Analyzed:  Feb 4, 1993 Feb 2, 1993 Feb 4, 1993 Feb 4, 1993 Feb 9, 1993
Sample #: 301-0796 301-0797 301-0798 3010799  Matrix Blank
Sumrogate #1
% Recovery: 100 95 97 82 89
Surrogate #2
% Recovery: 115 113 114 114 117
SEQUQIA ANALYTICAL % Recovery: Cone. of M.S. - Cong, of Sample % 100
Spike Conc. Added
f
Relative % Difference: Cone. of M.S. - Cone. of M.S.D. x 100
otf A. Chieffo (Conc.of M.S. + Conc. ot MS.D.) /2
Project Manager

3010796.KEl <10>
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KA l’ E !.I ENGIN ERING
i ORATED
CHAIIN OF CUSTODY
rSAHPLER ,3-0 E S{TE NAME & ADDRESS AHALYSES REQUESTED TURN AROUND TIME:
Uuacat Can Leaundls [ tcoiu!a(
WITHESSING AGENCY 4T 4. b
| 9032 E 4 + 4 (k RN
NI AT
HO. \Q{\ ) \
SAMPLE ,e) OF SAMPLING k\ % k\ RERARKS
0 NO. DATE | TiME | sotL @ raw{comp | conT. LOCAT 10N
i ‘Qbﬁﬁ
s\ |12%hs 1210 v/ < Y VARWAR, 2007
M- 2 i AR < . / / J z—7 q\7 A a
O A
Ww-3 | % v < Ve J1 VY 7 CZO ﬂg
mw-4 |~ |12, Vv g z |V 14
Relinquished by: (Signature) Date/Time Received by: (Signature) The following MUST BE completed by the leborntory accepting samples
) ena 1-2A-A% SR e e - for analysis: -
A ISRAS 1. Have all semples receive? for analysis been stored in ice?
Relinquishdd by: (Signature) Date/Time Received by: (Signature) i l ; " . o =
2. WHill samples remain re r:“?_erate until analyz
Relinquished by: (Signature) Date/Time Received by: (Signature) 3. Did any samples received for analysis have head space?
- 4, Were samples in appropriate containers and properly packaged?
Relinquished by: (Signature) pate/Time Received by: (Signature) < o L < 5 [Q‘) )
Sighature Title ate

2401 Stanwell Deive, Suite 400
Concord, Califimia 94520
Tek 510602 51K)  Fau. SHIGRT.0002




